
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
19 July 2019 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 29th July, 2019 commencing 
at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 1 April 2019  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

4. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2018/19  
 

13 - 36 

 The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken during 

April to June of the current financial year.  The treasury management outturn 

position for 2018/19 is also included.  

 
 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 

 
5. Risk Management Update  
 

37 - 48 

 The report provides an update on the risk management process and the Strategic 

Risk Register.  Members are also advised of a planned training session on risk 

management.  

 
6. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19  
 

49 - 74 

 The report presents the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 

31 March 2019 for endorsement.  The Statement is signed by the Leader and the 

Chief Executive and accompanies the Statement of Accounts 2018/19.  

 
7. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and External Auditor's Report 

on Outcome of Audit of Accounts  
 

75 - 116 

 The report presents an audited set of Accounts for 2018/19 in the format specified 

by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, 

together with the external auditors report on the outcome of the audit of the 

Accounts.  The external auditors report is to be approved prior to the Engagement 

Lead signing off the Accounts.    

 
8. Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 

117 - 122 

 The report informs Members of the findings of the annual review of the 

effectiveness of the Internal Audit function for the year 2018/19.  

 
9. Role of Audit Committee and Training Needs  
 

123 - 128 

 The report outlines the role of the Audit Committee as set out in the Constitution 

and more specifically its Terms of Reference and proposed training / briefings to 

assist Members fulfil the responsibilities placed on the Committee.  

 
 
 
 



 Matters submitted for Information 
 

10. Opinion of Chief Audit Executive on Internal Control 
Environment and Annual Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Reports for 2018/19  

 

129 - 158 

 The report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the 

Council’s framework for governance, risk management and control, together with 

the Internal Audit work completed during 2018/19 to support that opinion.  It also 

gives details of the work of the Counter Fraud function in 2018/19.  

 
11. Audit Fee Letter 2019/20  
 

159 - 164 

 A report to inform Members of the receipt of the Audit Fee Letter 2019/20.  

 
12. Urgent Items  
 

165 - 166 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

167 - 168 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

169 - 170 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr N Foyle 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
Cllr S A Hudson 
 

Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr L J O'Toole 
Cllr K B Tanner 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 1st April, 2019 
 

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr R P Betts (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr T Bishop and Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
 
Grant Thornton, External Auditors:  Mr P Dossett (Partner) 
 

 Councillors M A Coffin, N J Heslop, D Lettington and M R Rhodes 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor T C Walker 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 19/14  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 19/15  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 21 January 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

AU 19/16  
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee aimed to inform the 
Council of the means by which the Committee had provided independent 
assurance to those charged with governance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the 
integrity of financial reporting and annual governance processes.  The 
report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2018/19 and concluded that the required assurance set out in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Guidance had been provided by the Audit Committee to those charged 
with governance.  The Leader of the Council thanked the Chairman and 
the members of the Audit Committee for their due diligence over the 
previous twelve months. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 1 April 2019 
 
 

 
2 

 

framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes. 
*Referred to Council 
 

AU 19/17  
  

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Central 
Services reminded Members that the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance had been substantially updated in 2017.  Members were 
advised that following the adoption of the Council’s new Constitution on 
31 July 2018 the Local Code had been revisited and no further 
amendments were proposed.  However, Members’ attention was drawn 
to recent changes in Data Protection legislation and the need to update 
the ‘Managing Data’ and ‘Respecting the Rule of Law’ sections of the 
Local Code to reflect this.  With regard to the latter section, and in 
particular the item ‘Dealing with breaches of legal and regulatory 
provisions effectively’ the Committee asked that the final paragraph be 
amended to read: ‘The Council has appointed a Data Protection Officer, 
in accordance with GDPR, to ensure that following an internal 
investigation data breaches are reported to the ICO where necessary.’ 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That, subject to the amendment of Section 1.3 as 
set out above, the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance, as set 
out at Annex 1 to the report, be commended for adoption by the Council. 
*Referred to Council 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AU 19/18  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN 2019/20  
 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive presented the Internal Audit and 
Fraud Plan for 2019/20 which received positive feedback from Grant 
Thornton, the external auditor.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 2019/20, as set 
out in Annex 1 to the report, be approved.   
 

AU 19/19  
  

MEMBERS ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING  
 
The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee explained how those 
charged with governance were required to provide assurance to the 
external auditor under International Standards on Auditing.  Members 
considered the question asked and accompanying response which had 
been agreed with the Chairman and noted that the Management Team 
was also required to provide assurance in this regard and that this was 
the subject of a separate report. 
 

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 1 April 2019 
 
 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED:  That the response set out in Annex 1 to the report be 
endorsed.   
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 19/20  
  

MANAGEMENT TEAM ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING  
 
The Committee received the report of the Management Team on 
assurance provided to the external auditor under International Standards 
on Auditing.  Reference was made to the similar assurance to be 
provided by the Audit Committee for which this report provided 
supporting evidence (Minute AU 19/19 refers). 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 19/21  
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and return achieved during the period 
1 April 2018 to 28 February 2019.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 19/22  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive provided an update on the work 
of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud functions for the period 1 April 
2018 to 28 February 2019.  Support was expressed for a review of how 
Member attendance might be better communicated/published post the 
2019 Borough Council Election. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 19/23  
  

SCALE OF AUDIT FEES FOR 2019/20  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members of the scale of fees for the audit of the 2019/20 accounts set 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

AU 19/24  
  

GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced an 
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update provided by the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

Page 11



AUDIT COMMITTEE 1 April 2019 
 
 

 
4 

 

AU 19/25  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 19/26  
  

INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL 2018 - MARCH 2019  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage insurance claims submitted 
during the period April 2018 to March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 

Page 12



   

Audit - Part 1 Public  29 July 2019 

  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

29 July 2019 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19 

The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 

during April to June of the current financial year.  The treasury management 

outturn position for 2018/19 is also included in this report. 
 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued a 

revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in December 2017.  The 

revised Code was adopted by Council on 30 October 2018 and suggests that 

Members should be informed of treasury management activity at least twice a 

year, but preferably quarterly.  This report, therefore, ensures this Council is 

embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA's revised Code of Practice. 

1.2 Economic Background 

1.2.1 The UK economy grew by 1.8% in 2018.  Growth in quarter 1 of 2019 was 

unexpectedly strong at 0.5% (2.0% year on year).  However, this was boosted by 

stock building ahead of the original March Brexit deadline.  Growth in quarter 2 is 

expected to slow close to zero.  

1.2.2 The Monetary Policy Committee raised Bank Rate from 0.5% to 0.75% in August 

2018 but have since abstained from any further increases.  Further action from the 

MPC is not expected until the uncertainties over Brexit clear.  A no deal exit may 

see Bank Rate being cut in order to support growth.  However, the MPC does 

have concerns over the trend in wage inflation which peaked at a new post 

financial crisis high of 3.5%, excluding bonuses, in the three months to December 

before falling marginally to 3.4% more recently.  Growth in employment fell to only 

32,000 in the three months to April, well below the 2018 average, while the 

unemployment rate remained at 3.8 percent, its lowest rate since 1975. 

Correspondingly, the total level of vacancies has risen to new highs. 

1.2.3 CPI inflation rose slightly to 2.1% in April before fall
[...]
m cash balances. 

1.4.3 Cash flow surpluses are available on a temporary basis and the amount mainly 

dependent on the timing of council tax and business rates collected and their 

payment to precept authorities and government.  Less significant cash flows relate 

to receipt of grants, payments to housing benefit recipients, suppliers and staff.  

Cash flow surpluses build up during the course of a financial year and are spent 

by financial year end [Annex 1].  Thus far in 2018/19 cash flow surpluses have 

averaged £10.8m. 

1.4.4 The Authority also has £26m of core cash balances.  These funds are for the most 

part available to invest for more than one year, albeit a proportion is usually 

transferred to cash flow towards the end of the financial year to top-up daily cash 

balances.  Core cash includes the Council’s capital and revenue reserves which 

are being consumed over time to meet capital expenditure and ‘buy time’ to 

Page 14



 3  
 

Audit - Part 1 Public  29 July 2019  

 

enable the authority to deliver its revenue savings targets.  The core cash balance 

also includes some £8m to meet business rate appeals of which £3m are 

expected to be resolved in 2019/20 and the balance in future years. 

1.4.5 Long term investment at the end of June 2019 comprised £5m in property fund 

investments.  

1.4.6 A full list of investments held on 30 June 2019 is provided at [Annex 2] and a 

copy of our lending list of 1 July 2019 is provided at [Annex 3].  The table below 

provides a summary of funds invested and interest / dividends earned at the end 

of June. 

 Funds 

invested on 

30 June  

2019 

 

 

£m 

Average 

duration 

to 

maturity 

 

 

Days 

Weighted 

average 

rate of 

return 

 

 

% 

 Interest  / 

dividends 

earned  

1 April to  

30 June 

 2019 

£ 

Gross 

annualised 

return  

 

 

 

% 

LIBID 

benchmark 

(average 

from 1 April 

2019) 

 

% 

Cash flow 8.4 44 0.80 
 

20,600 0.76 0.57(7 Day) 

Core cash 2
[...]
osts making property unsuitable 

for short term investment.  Buying and selling costs are reflected in the entry fees 

(circa 6%) and exit fees (circa 2%) a property fund will charge unit holders.  These 

fees are expected to be recouped overtime through capital appreciation.  

1.8.6 The money being applied to property fund investment from existing resources is 

expected to be available in perpetuity.  Nevertheless, the Council’s cash balances 

will continue to be monitored and due regard had to the potential for a fund to 

delay payment of redemption requests by up to 12 months.  Funds will seek to 

minimise their own cash balances in favour of holding property and therefore 

manage redemption requests for the benefit of all fund participants.  The Council 

is only likely to seek redemption to pursue a higher yielding income opportunity 

should one be identified. 

1.9 Risk Assessment 

1.9.1 The application of best practice, including the regular reporting and scrutiny of 

treasury management activity, as identified by the CIPFA Code is considered to 

be an effective way of mitigating the risks associated with treasury management. 

 

Page 18



 7  
 

Audit - Part 1 Public  29 July 2019  

 

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. 

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 Members are invited to RECOMMEND that Council: 

1) Endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 

activity for April to June 2019. 

2) Note the 2018/19 outturn position. 

Background papers: contact: Mike Withey 

Link interest rate forecast (July 2019)  

Link benchmarking data (March 2019) 

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Cash flow surpluses

(Estimate of the daily cash balances for the 2019-20 financial year - prepaired 27-3-2019)

Annex 1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

[...]
re and publish the Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice 

and within the statutory timescales could adversely affect the Council. 

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to: 

1) Note the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and Transformation 

[Annex 2] in support of assertions made in the Statement of 

Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts. 

2) Receive and approve the enclosed audited set of Accounts for 2018/19 and 

request that the Chairman sign the Accounts in the appropriate place. 

3) Approve the Audit Findings Report on the outcome of the audit of the 

Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 [Annex 3]. 

4) Approve the Letter of Representation [Annex 4] for signature by the 

Chairman and me when Grant Thornton issue their opinion. 

Background papers: contact: Paul Worden 

Neil Lawley 
Investment information provided by King & Shaxson 

Pension information provided by Barnett Waddingham 

Valuation/Impairment information provided by BPS 

Chartered Surveyors 

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 

     

 Overview of Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

The Statement of Accounts 2018/19 consists of, amongst other things, the 

following financial statements and associated notes; the Comprehensive Income 

and Expenditure Statement; the Movement in Reserves Statement; the Balance 

Sheet; the Cash Flow Statement; and the Collection Fund. 

1) Narrative Report (Pages 1 to 15) 

The report provides, amongst other things, an overview of the Borough 

Council; a brief explanation of the financial aspects of the Council’s 

activities for the year 2018/19; a review of the year; and possible issues for 

the future. 

2) Statement of
[...]
t on the 
Council’s liability. 

The figures provided by the 
actuary are an estimate, and 
not a formal actuarial 
valuation. Although we are of 
the view that there is 
sufficient evidence to 
indicate that a liability is 
probable, we are satisfied 
that the differences are not 
likely to be material. This 
issue will be considered as 
part of the next actuarial 
valuation exercise in 
2019/20. 

 
 

Page 116



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  29 July 2019  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

29 July 2019 

Report of the Chief Audit Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

This report informs Members of the findings of the annual review of the 

effectiveness of the Internal Audit function for the year 2018/19. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 It is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that 

periodic self-assessments are conducted to evaluate conformance with the PSIAS 

Code of Ethics and Standards. To ensure compliance with this element of PSIAS 

an annual internal review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function is 

undertaken.  The Chief Audit Executive has conducted the review of effectiveness 

for the year 2018/19 and a summary of the findings of this review is attached at 

[Annex 1]. 

1.1.2 It is important to note that the review is about effectiveness, not process.  As well 

as conformance with professional standards the focus of the review should be on 

the delivery of internal audit to the standard required by the Council in order for 

the Council to be able to place reliance on its work. 

1.1.3 The findings of the review of effectiveness are reported to Management Team.  

Management Team, following consideration of the outcome of the review, then 

agree an opinion as to whether the review demonstrates that the Internal Audit 

function in place for the year 2018/19 was effective, using the opinion definitions 

set out below. 

  

[...]
 in the Annual Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report 2018-19, during 
the year the team met five of the six performance measures. For the remaining 
one: 

We had not achieved the target of 95% completion of the annual plan at the time 
of reporting, this currently stands at 91.3% due to delays in completion of work 
following the resignation of a full-time member of staff and a three-month gap in 
resources.  

The extent to which reliance can be placed on the work 
of internal audit by the external auditor. 

In their March 2019 Progress Report Grant Thornton reported as follows: 

Overall, we have concluded that the internal audit service provides an 
independent and satisfactory service to the Council and that internal audit work 
contributes to an effective internal control environment. Our review of internal 
audit work has not identified any weaknesses which impact on our audit 
approach. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

  

P
age 122



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  29 July 2019  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

29 July 2019 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND TRAINING NEEDS 

The report outlines the role of the Audit Committee as set out in the 

Constitution and more specifically its Terms of Reference and proposed 

training / briefings to assist Members fulfil the responsibilities placed on the 

Committee. 

 

1.1 Role of the Committee 

1.1.1 With a new Committee in place following the local elections and Annual Council, it 

is worth reminding Members of the responsibilities of the Audit Committee as set 

out in the Constitution. 

1.1.2 An extract from the Constitution is attached at [Annex 1].  The Terms of 

Reference state that: 

The Committee shall provide to those charged with governance independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal 

control envir
[...]
T REPORT AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD 

REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2018/19 

This report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on 

the Council’s framework for governance, risk management and control, 

together with the Internal Audit work completed during 2018/19 to support 

that opinion.  In addition, the report also informs Members on the work of 

the Counter Fraud function in 2018/19. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 

adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of 

internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 

control.  Proper practice is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local Government Application Note to the PSIAS. 

1.1.2 The PSIAS requires Internal Audit to report periodically to senior management 

and the board on the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority, responsibility and 

performance relative to its plan.  The PSIAS also requires the Chief Audit 

Executive to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used 

by the organisation to inform its governance statement.  The annual internal audit 

opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 

1.2 Opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the Internal Control Environment 

Purpose of the framework of governance, risk management and control 

1.2.1 The framework of governance, risk management and control is based on an on-

going process to identify, evaluate and manage the risks to the Council in the 

achievement of its objectives.  It is a management responsibility to establish, 

maintain and ensure compliance with the framework of governance, risk 

management and control.  Assurance of the effective operation of the framework 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Pu
[...]
Prevented 

Reduction In  
Weekly  
Entitlement 

£ 

Total Underpayment 
/Overpayment 

 
£ 

Increase In 
Liability 
 

£ 

Civil 
Penalty 
 

No. 

Civil 
Penalty 
 

£ 

NNDR 5 1 4 0 198.66 29,527.83 10,330.32   

SPD 387 234 151 2 1,310.60 54,531.63 68,151.20 94 6,580 

CTR 15 8 4 3 144.95 9,703.74 7,537.40   

HB 5 3 0 2 129.13 1,475.77    

Housing 3 3 0 0           

Parking 4 2 0 2           

Planning 0 0 0 0           

Licensing 0 0 0 0           

Other 1 1 0 0           

  420 252 159 9* 1,783.34 95,238.97 86,018.92 94 6,580 

 

*In relation to the 9 cases where fraud was proven or prevented, 5 cautions were issued, 2 parking permits were revoked and the remaining two cases prevented 

SPD and housing benefit claims being actioned. 

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  29 July 2019  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

29 July 2019 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 AUDIT FEE LETTER 2019/20 

Report to inform Members of the receipt of the Audit Fee Letter 2019/20. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 I have received from Grant Thornton the Audit Fee Letter for 2019/20 [Annex 1] 

which sets out details of the audit fee for the Council along with the scope and 

timing of audit work and the audit team. 

1.1.2 The fee represents the best estimate of the fee required to complete an audit 

where the audited body has no significant audit risks and it has in place a sound 

control environment that ensures the auditor is provided with complete and 

materially accurate financial statements with supporting working papers within 

agreed timeframes.  The audit fee for 2019/20 is £35,248, the same as that for 

2018/19.  The fee for 2019/20 housing benefit subsidy certification work agreed 

separately is £10,000 subject to completion of the ‘workbooks’ resting with the 

Council and a variable fee for any additional testing re
[...]
s 2018/19 and External Auditor's Report on Outcome of Audit of Accounts
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	8 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Annex

	9 Role of Audit Committee and Training Needs
	Annex

	10 Opinion of Chief Audit Executive on Internal Control Environment and Annual Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Reports for 2018/19
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	11 Audit Fee Letter 2019/20
	Annex

	12 Urgent Items
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Monday, 29th July, 2019
Present:

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr N Foyle, Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr J R S Lark,
Cllr L J O'Toole and Cllr K B Tanner
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, D W King,
D Lettington, M R Rhodes and J L Sergison were also present
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S A Hudson
PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 19/27

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.

AU 19/28

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee
held on 1 April 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

AU 19/29

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR
2018/19
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to June
of the current financial year within the context of the national economy.
The treasury management outturn position for 2018/19 was also
presented.
The report provided a commentary on investments derived from cash
flow surpluses, core cash balances and other long term cash balances
and it was noted that long term investment at the end of June 2019
comprised £5m in property fund investment. A full list of investments
held on 30 June 2019 was set out at Annex 2 to the report.
RECOMMENDED: That the following be commended to the Council:
(1)

1

the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management
activity for April to June 2019 be endorsed; and

AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 July 2019

(2)
the 2018/19 outturn position be noted.
*Referred to Council
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS)
AU 19/30

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk
management process and the Strategic Risk Register.
Members were advised that, as part of the insurance package, funding
had been set aside by the Council’s insurers to deliver training and
projects associated with risk management to all Members, and
particularly to those serving on the Audit Committee. It was noted that
the meeting of the Audit Committee on 1 October 2019 would be
preceded by a training session to which all Members of the Council
would be invited.
RESOLVED: That

AU 19/31

(1)

the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration
be noted; and

(2)

the planned training session on risk management be noted.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19
The report of the Management Team presented the Annual Governance
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2019 which was required to be
certified by both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to
accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2018/19.
The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared by way of a selfassessment questionnaire and supporting evidence and was intended to
demonstrate that there was a sound system of corporate governance in
place throughout the organisation.
RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement for the year
ended 31 March 2019, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed.

AU 19/32

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND EXTERNAL
AUDITOR'S REPORT ON OUTCOME OF AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented an
audited set of Accounts for 2018/19 in the format specified by the Code
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. The
Annual Governance Statement (referred to at Minute AU 19/31)
accompanied the Statement of Accounts.

2

AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 July 2019

The Committee was reminded that responsibility for approval of the
Statement of Accounts was delegated to the Audit Committee under the
Council’s constitutional arrangements and advised that the external
auditor’s report on the outcome of the audit of Accounts was set out at
Annex 3 to the report.
RESOLVED: That

AU 19/33

(1)

the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and
Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at
Annex 2 to the report, be noted;

(2)

the audited set of Accounts for 2018/19 be received and the
Chairman of the Audit Committee be authorised to sign the
Accounts in the appropriate place;

(3)

the Audit Findings Report on the outcome of the audit of the
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, as set out at Annex 3 to the
report, be approved; and

(4)

the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Director of Finance
and Transformation be granted delegated authority to countersign
the Letter of Representation, as set out at Annex 4 to the report,
when Grant Thornton are ready to issue their opinion.

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT
The report of the Chief Audit Executive informed the Committee of the
findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit
function. Members were advised that the Management Team had
concluded that the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit
function in place for the year 2018/19 was Satisfactory.
RESOLVED: That on the basis of the findings of the review, the opinion
that the effectiveness of Internal Audit function for the year 2018/19 was
Satisfactory be endorsed.

AU 19/34

ROLE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE AND TRAINING NEEDS
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation outlined the
role of the Audit Committee, its Terms of Reference and proposed
training/briefings to assist Members in fulfilling the responsibilities placed
on the Committee.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

3

the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee be noted; and

AUDIT COMMITTEE

(2)

29 July 2019

the proposed training programme, as set out at section 1.2 of the
report, be noted.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION
AU 19/35

OPINION OF CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON INTERNAL CONTROL
ENVIRONMENT AND ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER
FRAUD REPORTS FOR 2018/19
The report informed the Committee of the opinion of the Chief Audit
Executive on the Council’s framework for governance, risk management
and control together with the Internal Audit work completed during
2018/19 to support that opinion.
The report also informed the
Committee of the work carried out by the Counter Fraud function in
2018/19.
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

AU 19/36

AUDIT FEE LETTER 2019/20
The Director of Finance and Transformation reported receipt of the Audit
Fee Letter for 2019/20 from Grant Thornton which gave details of the
Council’s audit fee of £35,248 (which was the same as that for 2018/19)
together with the scope and timing of audit work and the audit team.
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

AU 19/37

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

4

